existing employee positions within the City.  In addition, the Company expects to create forty-seven 
(47) new employee positions within the City by December 31, 2025.  The total estimated payroll 

withholdings for the retained and new employee positions is estimated to be approximately Four 
Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars ($496,000) through December 31, 2025. 

(b) The Company agrees that the City’s obligations to remit the payment pursuant to 

Section 2 of this Agreement shall be contingent upon (i) the Company delivering to the City a 
photocopy of a fully executed agreement evidencing the Company’s lease of the Facility within the

[...]

remit an Annual Incentive Payment to the Company in excess of the Annual Cap (as defined 
in subsection 2(b)(v)) in any calendar year, and (2) the aggregate amount of all Annual 
Incentive Payments remitted pursuant to this subsection 2(b) by the City to the Company shall 
not exceed Eighty-Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($83,000.00). 

(v) Target Withholdings and Annual Cap.  The Target Withholdings and the 
Annual Cap for each of the calendar years 2023 through 2025 shall be as follows: 

Calendar Year Target Withholdings Annual Cap 
 2023 $97,846 $21,000 
 2024 144,000 30,000